# - COMHAIRLE CHONTAE CHILL CHAINNIGH -KILKENNY COUNTY COUNCIL

Clár do Ghnáth-Chruinniú Chomhairle Chontae Chill Chainnigh le reachtáil ar de Luan, 20 Bealtaine, 2024 ar a 3.00 i.n.

# AGENDA FOR THE ORDINARY MEETING OF KILKENNY COUNTY COUNCIL

# MONDAY, 20<sup>TH</sup> MAY, 2024 AT 3.00 P.M. COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNTY HALL, JOHN STREET & MS TEAMS

## 1. <u>Dearbhú Miontuairiscí - Confirmation of Minutes</u>

(i) Minutes of Plenary Meeting of Kilkenny Council held on Monday, 22<sup>nd</sup> April, 2024 [*Minutes Attached*].

#### 2. <u>Gnó forordaithe do réir Reachtaíochta, Orduithe Seasta, nó Rúin an Chomhairle</u> Business Prescribed by Statute, Standing Orders or Resolutions of Council

- (a) <u>Tithíocht & Díuscairt Eile</u> Housing & Other Disposal
  - (i) "Notice is hereby given, that at a meeting of the Council to be held after the expiration of 10 days from the date of this notice, it is the intention of Kilkenny County Council, that in accordance with the provisions of Section 183 of the Local Government Act, 2001, Kilkenny County Council hereby approves of the disposal of its interest in land at Knockmoylan, Mullinavat, Co. Kilkenny as identified on the attached map to Noreen Grant and James Reynolds, Knockmoylan, Mullinavat, Co. Kilkenny. Kilkenny County Council will be responsible for all legal costs associated with the sale. Area measures 167m<sup>2</sup> (0.0167 ha). The Consent of the Minister for Housing, Local Government and Heritage is not required. (*Notice sent to Members on the 9th May, 2024*).
  - (ii) "Notice is hereby given, that at a meeting of the Council to be held after the expiration of 10 days from the date of this notice, it is the intention of Kilkenny County Council, that in accordance with the provisions of Section 183 of the Local Government Act, 2001, Kilkenny County Council hereby approves of the disposal of its interest in land at Bannagagore & Moanmore, Bagenalstown, Co. Carlow as identified on the attached map to David and Paula Bambrick, Lavender Lodge, Moanmore, Muine Bheag, Co. Carlow. Kilkenny County Council will be responsible for all legal costs associated with the sale. Area measures 400m<sup>2</sup> (0.04 ha). The Consent of the Minister for Housing, Local Government and Heritage is not required. (*Notice sent to Members on the 9th May, 2024*).
  - (iii) "Notice is hereby given, that at a meeting of the Council to be held after the expiration of 10 days from the date of this notice, it is the intention of Kilkenny County Council, that in accordance with the provisions of Section 183 of the Local Government Act, 2001, Kilkenny County Council hereby approves of the disposal of its interest in land at Ballynolan & Demense, Leighlinbridge, Co. Carlow – as identified on the attached map - to Shane Mullen, 112 Cedar Walk, Castle Oak, Co. Carlow. Each party are responsible for their own legal fees associated with this transfer. Area measures 2678 m<sup>2</sup> (0.66 acres). The Consent of the Minister for Housing, Local Government and Heritage is not required. (Notice sent to Members on the 9<sup>th</sup> May, 2024).

- (iv) "Notice is hereby given, that at a meeting of the Council to be held after the expiration of 10 days from the date of this notice, it is the intention of Kilkenny County Council, that in accordance with the provisions of Section 183 of the Local Government Act, 2001, Kilkenny County Council hereby approves of the disposal of its interest in land at Ballykeoghan, Kilmacow, Co. Kilkenny – as identified on the attached map - to Noeleen Ivory, Ballykeoghan, Kilmacow, Co. Kilkenny. Area measures 830m<sup>2</sup> (0.083 ha). Ms. Ivory is responsible for all legal fees associated with this transfer and a €100 consideration for the land. The Consent of the Minister for Housing, Local Government and Heritage is not required. (*Notice sent to Members on the 9th May, 2024*).
- (v) "Notice is hereby given, that at a meeting of the Council to be held after the expiration of 10 days from the date of this notice, it is the intention of Kilkenny County Council, that in accordance with the provisions of Section 183 of the Local Government Act, 2001, Kilkenny County Council hereby approves of the disposal of Interest in a plot of land at Rathcash, Clifden, Co. Kilkenny– as identified on the attached map - to Mr John Meaney for Nil Consideration. The Consent of the Minister for Housing, Local Government and Heritage is not required. (*Notice sent to Members on the 9th May*, 2024).

## (b) <u>Pleanail - Planning</u>

- (i) Taking in Charge Initiation [TC184] Cnocbaun [*Attached*].
- (ii) Taking in Charge Final [TC141] Ayrfield, Kilkenny [*Attached*].
- (iii) Taking in Charge Final [TC170] Larchfield [Attached].

#### (c) <u>Pobol Cultúr - Community & Culture</u>

(i) 2024 Community Event Grant Scheme [Report To Follow]

#### (d) <u>Bóithre- Roads</u>

(i) National Speed Limit Implementation

#### (d) <u>Airgeadais - Finance</u>

(i) Update on Abbey Quarter [*Presentation*]

#### (e) <u>Gnóthaí Corparáideacha - Corporate Affairs</u>

- (i) Chief Executive's Monthly Report [Report Attached].
- (ii) Achievements 2019 to 2024 [Report Attached]

## 3. <u>Comhfhreagras - Correspondence</u>

- (i) Acknowledgement from Minister Roderic O'Gorman in relation to accommodation of IPAS [*Notice of Motion 08-2024*] [*Copy Attached*].
- (ii) Response from Minister Eamon Ryan's office in relation to reclassification of R639 Urlingford to Kilkenny from a Regional to a National Road [Copy Attached].

- 4. Gnó ar athló ó chruinniúroimhe seo Business Adjourned from a Previous Meeting
- 5. *Dátaí agus Amanta do chruinnithe a shocrú Fix Dates & Times of Meetings* 
  - (i) Schedule of Meetings [*Report Attached*].

# 6. <u>Plé ar Thuairiscí agus Moltaí ó Choistí an Comhairle</u> Consideration of Reports & <u>Recommendations of Committees of the Council</u>

- 7. <u>Gnó Eile romhainn i bhFógra reachtála an Chruinnithe</u> Other Business set forth in the Notice convening the Meeting
- 8. <u>Oideachas agus Oiliúint Education & Training</u>
- 9. *Gnótha ag éirí as Miontuairiscí Matters Arising from Minutes*
- 10. Aon Ghnó Eile Any Other Business
- 11. <u>Fógraí Rúin</u> <u>Notices of Motion</u>
- 12. <u>Fógraí i dtaobh Rúin ó Údaráis Áitiúla eile ag lorg tacaíochta ó Chomhairle Chontae</u> <u>Chill Chainnigh - Notices of Motion from other local authorities seeking support of</u> <u>Kilkenny County Council</u>

#### 04 (24) Louth County Council

"That this Council reaffirms its support to the Good Friday Agreement as voted in by the elected suffrage of men and women in an All-Ireland vote held in 1998 which paved the way for changes in Bunreacht na hÉireann to the constitutional status of this island, the re-establishment of Power-Sharing in Stormont, albeit for the first time. The creation of Cross-Border Bodies and recognition of Rialtas Na hÉireann as a coguaranteur of the Good Friday Agreement.

That this motion be sent to each local authority, each local authority with a partnership/SLA with a cross-border County Council area in the Ulster Region and partnership organisations such as EBR and the North-South Ministerial Council for comment."